

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 2

1. CONTRACTOR: MA Smith Contracting CO., Inc
2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. _____ to Sta. _____
3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects): Minor (Major/Minor)
4. Reasons: 2E (3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

Project: 221FB131

Roadway: San Gabriel Ranch Road and Remuda Dr
Improvements

Purchase Order
Number: _____

5. Describe the work being revised:

Miscellaneous difference in site conditions.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with Items: All
7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered: N/A
8. New Special Provisions to the contract are attached: ☐ Yes ☒ No
9. New Special Provisions to Item N/A No. N/A, Special Specification Item N/A are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agrees to waive any and all claims for additional compensation due to any and all other expenses; additional changes for time, overhead and profit; or loss of compensation as a result of this change.

THE CONTRACTOR Date 04/17/2023

By Chris Lopez

Typed/Printed Name Christopher R. Lopez

Typed/Printed Title Project Manager

The following information must be provided

Time Ext. #: _____ Days added on this CO: _____

Amount reduced by this change order: (\$145,724.56)

RECOMMENDED FOR EXECUTION:

[Signature] 4/17/23
Project Manager Date
Construction Observer

County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
☐ APPROVED ☐ REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
☐ APPROVED ☐ REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
☐ APPROVED ☐ REQUEST APPROVAL

County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
☐ APPROVED ☐ REQUEST APPROVAL

[Signature] 04/18/2023
Design Engineer Date

[Signature] 04/19/23
Program Manager Date

Design Engineer's Seal:



Bill Gravell Apr 26, 2023
Bill Gravell (Apr 26, 2023 16:18 CDT)

☐ APPROVED County Judge Date

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

Change Order

2

Project # 22/FB131

TABLE B: Contract Items

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ORIGINAL + PREVIOUSLY REVISED		ITEM COST	QUANTITY	NEW		OVERRUN/ UNDER
			UNIT PRICE	QUANTITY			QUANTITY	ITEM COST	
100 6001	PREPARING ROW	AC	\$5,300.00	9.00	\$47,700.00	0.00	9.00	\$47,700.00	\$0.00
105 6002	REMOVING STAB BASE AND ASPH PAV (2")	SY	\$15,876.00	15.876	\$250,000.00	0.00	15.876	\$250,000.00	\$0.00
110 6001	EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	CY	\$31.00	5155.00	\$159,805.00	0.00	5155.00	\$159,805.00	\$0.00
132 6001	EMBANKMENT (FINAL (ORD COMP) (TY A)	CY	\$220.00	445.00	\$98,900.00	0.00	445.00	\$98,900.00	\$0.00
150 6003	FURNISHING AND PLACING TOPSOIL (4")	SY	\$1.90	21157.00	\$40,200.00	0.00	21157.00	\$40,200.00	\$0.00
184 6003	BROADCAST SEEDING (PERM) (RURAL) (CLAY)	SY	\$4.25	21157.00	\$88,915.25	0.00	21157.00	\$88,915.25	\$0.00
196 6001	FERTILIZER	AC	\$800.00	4.00	\$3,200.00	0.00	4.00	\$3,200.00	\$0.00
198 6001	VEGETATIVE WATERING	MG	\$23.00	420.00	\$9,660.00	0.00	420.00	\$9,660.00	\$0.00
199 6001	SOIL RETENTION BLANKETS (CL 1) (TY A)	SY	\$1.75	3,917.00	\$6,854.75	0.00	3,917.00	\$6,854.75	\$0.00
247 6008	FL BS (CMP IN PLC) (TY A GR 5) (FINAL POS)	CY	\$57.00	2,500.00	\$142,500.00	1,098.00	1,402.00	\$80,610.00	\$61,890.00
250 6002	LIME (HYDRATED LIME (SLURRY))	TON	\$210.00	282.00	\$59,220.00	1,098.00	1,380.00	\$290,580.00	\$231,360.00
310 6027	PRIME COAT (MC-30 OR AE-P)	GAL	\$8.75	3,395.00	\$29,537.50	45.00	3,440.00	\$30,062.50	\$525.00
316 6175	AGGREGATE (GR-4 SAC-B)	CY	\$705.00	138.00	\$97,290.00	42.00	180.00	\$126,900.00	\$29,610.00
316 6177	AGGREGATE (GR-5 SAC-B)	CY	\$705.00	120.00	\$84,600.00	23.00	143.00	\$100,650.00	\$16,050.00
402 6001	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	LF	\$10.00	218.00	\$2,180.00	0.00	218.00	\$2,180.00	\$0.00
422 6002	RIPRAP (CONC) (6 IN)	CY	\$462.00	175.00	\$80,730.00	0.00	175.00	\$80,730.00	\$0.00
462 6006	CONC BOX CULV (6 FT X 2 FT)	LF	\$1,225.00	44.00	\$53,900.00	0.00	44.00	\$53,900.00	\$0.00
464 6017	RC PIPE (CL IV) (24 IN)	LF	\$86.00	952.00	\$81,872.00	0.00	952.00	\$81,872.00	\$0.00
464 6018	RC PIPE (CL IV) (24 IN)	LF	\$108.00	206.00	\$22,248.00	0.00	206.00	\$22,248.00	\$0.00
487 6169	SET (TY HS= 5 FT) (HW= 2 FT) (3-1) (C)	EA	\$5,000.00	4.00	\$20,000.00	0.00	4.00	\$20,000.00	\$0.00
487 6356	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (2-1) (C)	EA	\$1,200.00	8.00	\$9,600.00	0.00	8.00	\$9,600.00	\$0.00
487 6362	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (6-1) (C)	EA	\$1,400.00	2.00	\$2,800.00	0.00	2.00	\$2,800.00	\$0.00
487 6363	SET (TY II) (18 IN) (RCP) (6-1) (P)	EA	\$1,400.00	32.00	\$44,800.00	0.00	32.00	\$44,800.00	\$0.00
487 6368	SET (TY II) (24 IN) (RCP) (8-1) (C)	EA	\$1,900.00	10.00	\$19,000.00	0.00	10.00	\$19,000.00	\$0.00
487 6369	REMOV STR (PIPE)	EA	\$400.00	13.00	\$5,200.00	0.00	13.00	\$5,200.00	\$0.00
500 6001	MOBILIZATION	LS	\$100,000.00	1.00	\$100,000.00	0.00	1.00	\$100,000.00	\$0.00
502 6001	BARRICADES, SIGNS AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	MO	\$3,500.00	4.00	\$14,000.00	0.00	4.00	\$14,000.00	\$0.00
506 6002	ROCK FILTER DAMS (INSTALL) (TY 2)	LF	\$29.00	95.00	\$2,755.00	0.00	95.00	\$2,755.00	\$0.00
506 6011	TEMP SEDIMENT FENCE (REMOVE)	LF	\$22.00	95.00	\$2,090.00	0.00	95.00	\$2,090.00	\$0.00
506 6038	TEMP SEDIMENT FENCE (INSTALL)	LF	\$4.25	6,805.00	\$28,812.50	0.00	6,805.00	\$28,812.50	\$0.00
506 6039	TEMP SEDIMENT FENCE (REMOVE)	LF	\$1.10	6,805.00	\$7,485.50	0.00	6,805.00	\$7,485.50	\$0.00
508 6001	CONSTRUCTING DETOURS	SY	\$71.00	856.00	\$60,776.00	0.00	856.00	\$60,776.00	\$0.00
510 6002	ONE-WAY TRAF CONT (PILOT CAR)	HR	\$400.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	0.00	20.00	\$8,000.00	\$0.00
530 6004	DRIVEWAYS (CONC)	SY	\$153.00	192.00	\$29,376.00	0.00	192.00	\$29,376.00	\$0.00
530 6006	MAILBOX INSTALL-S (TWG-POST) TY 1	SY	\$91.00	3,318.00	\$301,938.00	0.00	3,318.00	\$301,938.00	\$0.00
560 6001	MAILBOX INSTALL-L (TWG-POST) TY 1	EA	\$300.00	52.00	\$15,600.00	0.00	52.00	\$15,600.00	\$0.00
560 6002	MAILBOX INSTALL-D (TWG-POST) TY 1	EA	\$600.00	2.00	\$1,200.00	0.00	2.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00
560 6003	IN SN RD SN SUP & AM TY 105WVG (1) SA (P)	EA	\$750.00	1.00	\$750.00	0.00	1.00	\$750.00	\$0.00
644 6001	RELOCATE SM RD SN SUP & AM TY TEMP	EA	\$1,100.00	2.00	\$2,200.00	0.00	2.00	\$2,200.00	\$0.00
658 6047	INST OM ASSM (OM-27) (WC) GND	EA	\$120.00	8.00	\$960.00	0.00	8.00	\$960.00	\$0.00
Water Items									
W2.10.A.6"	Pipe, 6" Dia. PVC Water, Complete in Place, Including Excavation and Backfill	LF	\$78.00	800.00	\$62,400.00	0.00	800.00	\$62,400.00	\$0.00
W2.10.A.R.6"	Pipe, 6" Dia. PVC Water (Restrained), Complete in Place, Including Excavation and Backfill	LF	\$84.00	200.00	\$16,800.00	0.00	200.00	\$16,800.00	\$0.00
W1.17.A	Ductile Iron Fittings	TON	\$600.00	2.00	\$1,200.00	0.00	2.00	\$1,200.00	\$0.00
W1.17.B.6x8	Wye Connection, 6"x8" Dia	EA	\$2,100.00	6.00	\$12,600.00	0.00	6.00	\$12,600.00	\$0.00
W1.17.B.6x8	Trench Excavation Safety Protection System (All Depths)	LF	\$2.00	1,200.00	\$2,400.00	0.00	1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00
W2.10.A.2	Pipe, 2" Dia. SDR-35 PE, New Service Line	LF	\$45.00	100.00	\$4,500.00	0.00	100.00	\$4,500.00	\$0.00
W3.21.A.6	Valves, Gate 6" Dia.	EA	\$1,900.00	3.00	\$5,700.00	0.00	3.00	\$5,700.00	\$0.00
W3.21.A.RV2	Air Release Valve, 2"	EA	\$5,900.00	2.00	\$11,800.00	0.00	2.00	\$11,800.00	\$0.00
W3.21.B	Fire Hydrant Assembly	EA	\$15,000.00	2.00	\$30,000.00	0.00	2.00	\$30,000.00	\$0.00
W-04	Reconnect single service connections, incl. new meters per detail W-04	EA	\$1,600.00	10.00	\$16,000.00	0.00	10.00	\$16,000.00	\$0.00
W3.10.A.2	PIPE 3" DIA SDR-35 NEW WATER MAIN	LF	\$45.00	1,040.00	\$46,800.00	0.00	1,040.00	\$46,800.00	\$0.00
W3.21.A.3	3" GATE VALVES	EA	\$1,700.00	2.00	\$3,400.00	0.00	2.00	\$3,400.00	\$0.00
W2.45.A1	POT HOLE FOR UTILITY LOCATIONS	DAY	\$5,000.00	2.00	\$10,000.00	0.00	2.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00
A.05	PIPE 1" DIA SDR-35 NEW SERVICE LINE	LF	\$35.00	560.00	\$19,600.00	0.00	560.00	\$19,600.00	\$0.00
W3.21.A1	1" GATE VALVES	EA	\$600.00	4.00	\$2,400.00	0.00	4.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.00
Change Order 1									
340 6106	U-GR HMA(SQ) TY-D PG64-22	TON	\$986.72	5.00	\$4,933.60	0.00	5.00	\$4,933.60	\$0.00
466 6087	HEADWALL (CH-PW-0) (DIA= 24 IN)	EA	\$15,942.79	2.00	\$31,885.58	0.00	2.00	\$31,885.58	\$0.00
					\$2,109,330.47	0.00			

CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission	1A. Incorrect PS&E 1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions (unforeseeable)	2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay) 2B. Unavailable material 2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed) 2D. Environmental remediation 2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(Item 9) 2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature 2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable) 2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable) 2I. Additional safety needs (unforeseeable) 2J. Other
3. County Convenience	3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions) 3B. Public relations improvement 3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding 3D. Achievement of an early project completion 3E. Reduction of future maintenance 3F. Additional work desired by the County 3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies 3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction 3I. Implementation of improved technology or better process 3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance) 3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision 3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County 3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation	4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment 4B. Third party requested work 4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party) 4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience	5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan 5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work 5C. Payment for Partnering workshop 5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor 5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities	6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW) 6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW) 6C. Utilities not clear 6D. Other